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versus 

Union of India & Ors . . . . . 	. . . . 	Respondents. 

Fcr the ?'piicant(s)  
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For the espondents. 	. 	
. . . .... 

JS_ 	 _O_RJJ_EJ 	******** 

	

This 1 atr is in form 	'17.1.01 	List on 24.1.01 for Admission. 

I 	 PbOZ• 

Ia . 

24.1.ql Present : The Hon'ble Mr ustice D.N. 
D'• 	

: 	
Chowdhur Vice-.'1airman. 

	

.. 	 . 	i 	 Heard Mr P.Roy,learned counsel for  

the applicant and Mr A.Deb Roy, learn*d 

-d 	 Sr.c.G.S.0 for the Aiix respodent 

' 

	

	pplication is admitted. 185ue 

usual notice. Cal3 for the records. 

C7J 	
cC'i) 	 List on 16.2.2001 for written statE 

12. 	 1 ment and further orders. 

Mr Roy prays for an interim order. 

Also heard Mr Deb Roy, learned Sr*C,,G.SC  

'.-. . 
	 Issue notice to show cause as to 

	

1. t 	 why the operation of the impugned order 

	

C 	 tNo.H3..948/PF dated 22.12.2000 shall not 
9/ 	,J 	( 	•) 

be suspended. Returnab1e by.. 16.2. .2 OCI.. 

In the meante the order dated 22.12.0 l.4r 
V' 7 	 shall remain suspended till returnable 

date. 

4 

	

• 	 Vice-chairman 
t__C1 



i>_t o/4d 1&76_~OJ , 
0 V) • 	 / 4/i. 

/cr-/ 	i70Q rith. 

2 

,0 

0.A.No.17/2001 

• 	28.2.2001 	 Four weeks time allowed to the 

respondents to file written statement. 

List it on 28.3.01. Interim order 

shall continue. 

• 	 I . 
Vice-Chairman 

- 

u4ç 

- 

Ckde oUq' /o7oj 
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28.3.2001 	 Four weeks time allowed to the 

respondents to Lile written statement. List 

it ior orders on 9.5.01. 

Vice-Chairrnan 

rikm 

9,5.2001 	List on 15.6,2001 to enable the 

respondents to file written state- 

ment, 
In the meantime, interim ordez 

shall continues 	
-T:y1 	

I Vice-.Chairaan 

bb. 	. 	 . 	 . 

15.6.01 	4r.S.Swna, appearing as inter- 
vener states.that to 1sc, Petitions 

bearing Nos.120 of 2001 for impleading 

the irties and 121 of 2001 for modi-

fication of the interim order pased, 
have been filed, 

 

List on 
2262001A 

for further 
ofders, In the meanwhile interim order 
shall continue, 

"- tnberCA) 
•bb 

246,01 	. . Written statenent has been 
filcd.1 Case is readyvfor )az2Ag 
as regard p1eaings , The case may 
be listed for hearing on 11.7.01. 

Vice-Chairman 
im 	 - 
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I'legistry  IDate 	
Order of the Tribunal 

11.7.01 
Written statrLnt has been filed. 

I4st for  hearirg on 

L ( 
•1m 	 Vjc.Ch.jjan 

* 

I 	
-- 	 By Order 

.LI.O.V.L 

j5 O.A. pertains to termina-

ItIon 

 

of service. This case case is 

Jwrongly listed before Single Bench 
to-day. Let this case be listed before 
Division Bench. List on 13.9.01 before 
Division Bench* 

Miber 

13.9.2001. 	List after a month to enable the 
respordénts to produce theconnected 9' 

I. records and other mater.a1s. 
List On 17 .10.2001 for hearing. 

fA 

- Member 	 V.ce-Cha).rman - 

bb 

)t 

tt- 

1• 

On the prayer of Mr.a.C,Pathak, 

learned Addl.C.G.S.C* case is adjourned 

to 1.2.02 for hearing. 

Member -Charman 

(A4 

(9b 
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Notes of the Registry Date 	
Order of the Tribunal 

.2.2002 	
Plr.P.R.y, the learned counsel 

4.. . 	 . 	 for the spplioant is not present today. 

Mrs.R.utta, learned counsel states that 

Mr.Roy is not keeping well, henee he 

could not 
I attend the Tribunal today.. 

Heard Mr.A.Deb Fey, Sr.C.G.S.C, 

for the official respondents and also fir. 

learned counsel appearing for 

the private respondents. 

List the case again for hearing 

on 18.2.2002 and on that day the respond 

dents are ordered to produce the connect-

ed records. 

ft LL 
-fiember 	 . 	Vice-Chairman 

I: 	 bb 

18.2.02 	On the prayer of learned counsel 

for the respondents case is adjourned 

21.3.02 for hearing. 

I vkairman 

H im  

	

21.3.2002 	 None appears for the applicant. 

Mr S. Sarma, learned counsel for the 

private respondent is present. List 

again for hearing on 8.4.02. 

1 tC S 
Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

	

nkm1 	 . 

	

3 .4.2002 J 	Heard counsel for the parties. 

I Judgment delivered in open Court, kept in 

Separate sheets. 

- 	The application ,is allowed in term 

of the order. No order as to costs. 

( 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

bb 
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CENTRALADMINISTTflTE TRIBUN 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

OrigiJ Application No. 17 of 2001, 

	

- 	8.4.2002. 
Date of Decision 

Abdul Matln Chowdhury 	

: 	Petitioner(s) 

JIt.P.&O. 4 . fir 	
..Advocate for the 

	

-Versus 	 Petitior(s 

Unton.o 	 Others.
.R3pCrideflt( 

) 

•• 	Roy o 
 

for -1e 
R€ 3pod 

THE HON'BL4. MR JU3TIC D.N.CHOHjy, Vice CHAIRM. 
THE HTL\PBLf 

MR -K.K.SHARMA, ADMINISTRATIW: MEMI3ER. 

1 Whether Reporters of 1oca  idgme 	? 	 perg may be al3.ow to see the - 

2 To Le Leferred t 
thZ1 Reporer or not ? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see tne fair copy of the 
	 ? 

Whether the j_j(jgmerjt is to he circulated tc the other Beneg 

Judgment delivered by Hon'bje : 
Vice-chairman. 

U 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GU4AJ-IATI BENCH. 

Original Application No.17 of 2001. 

Date of Order : This the 8th Day of ril, 2002. 

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE D.N.CHOWDHURY, VICE CHAIRMAN. 

THE HON'BLE MR K.K.SHARMA, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER, 

Abdul Matin Chowdhury 
S/0 Fozie Karim Chowdhury 
Viii:- Satharakandi Pt.II. 
P.O:- Dhanehari, P.8:- Sonai 
1)1St:- Cachar, ASSafle 	 . . . Applicant; 

Mr.P.Roy & B.K.Talukdar, learned counsel. 

- Vrsus - 

Union of India 
Represented by the Secretary to the 
Govt. of India, Ministry of Communication 
New Delhi. 

The Chief Postmaster General 
Assam Circle, Guwahati. 

The Senior Superintendent of Post Offices 
Cachar Division 
Silchar - 788 001. 	 . . . Respondents. 

By Mr.A.Deb Roy, Sr.C.G.S.C. & Mr.S.Sarrna. 

ORDER 

CBOWDHURY,J ( V.C.) 

By order dated 2.3.2000 the applicant was appoin-

ted as Extra Departmental Branch Postmaster ,  at Satkarakandi 

Branch Post Office. By the impugned order dated 22.12.2000 

in pursuance of the Proviso to Rule 6 (b) and the note below 

aule 6(b) of P & T EDAS (Conduct and Service) Rules, 1964 

the services of the applicant was terminated. Hence this 

application assailing the legitimacy in the order of ter-

mination. 

2. 	It was pleaded that in order to fill up the 

\ Jveated post of EDPBM at Satkarakandi Branch Office, the Sr. 

Superintendent of Post Office, Cachar Division, Silehar 

asked the local Diployment Ezchange, Silchar to Sponsor 

Contd..2 
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qualified candidates vide his letter dated 24.8.99. The 

nployment Exchange first sponsored nine names on 27.9.200 

and thereafter sponsored three names of qualified candi-

dates including the name of the applicant vide letter dated 

8.10.99. After completion of selection process the applicant 

Was appointed provisionally vide communication dated 2.3.2000 

and the applicant joined in the service and was working 

sincerely and honestly. When things rested as such the 

impugned order was passed terminating the services of the 

applicant in a most illegal fashion. 

The respondents submitted its written statement 

and stated that the flnployment Ehange, Silchar was asked 

for sponsoring suitable candidates for,  the post of Extra 

Departmental Branch Postmaster, Stkarakandj. Twelve can-

didates including the name of the applicant were received 

from the. Employment £xchange. The applications were sent 

to SDIPc. and received back on 1.12.99. The applications 

were shortlisted and the applicant was selected provisionally 

and appointed as such where he joined on 26.4.2000. Accor- 
to 

dingthe respondents, in course of review of appointment/ 

selection of the applicant the postmaster General, Assam 

Region, Guw-ahati had noticed some irregularities in selec-

tion and communicated his decision vjde letter No.Staff/ 

31-3/99/Rp (Li) dated 16.9.2000.that appointment of the 

applicant was found irregular and directed to cancel the 

appointment forthwith and proper appointment was to be made. 

Mr.S.Sarma, learned counsel appearing on behalf 

of nine applicants seeking for their impleadment contended 

that the applicant was appointed erroneously. It was con4 

tended that the name of the applicant alongwith two others 

were sponsored by the Employment Exchange after the expthry 

of the advertisement. 

Contd. .3 
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5. 	We have heard Mr.P.Roy, learned counsel for 

the applicant and Mr.A.Deb Roy, learned Sr.C.G.S.C. for 

the respondents also Mr.S.Sarma, learned counsel appearing 

on behalf of the applicants in Misc. petitithn No.120 of 

2001 • From the facts alluded it appe ars that the applicant 

was issued appointment letter and he joined in his service. 

His appointment letter though indicated his appointment 

as provisional for all intents andpurposes his appoint-

merit was made on' basis of selection process • In the instant 

case the respondent authority terjinated the service of 

the applicant in aid of Proviso to Rule 6(b) and the note 

below Rule 6(b) of P&T EDAs (Conduct and Service) Rules, 

1964. The full content of Rule 6 is extracted below :- 

"(a) The services of an employee who has 
not already rendered more than three years 
continuous service from the date of his 
appointment shall be liable to termination 
at any time by a notice in writing given 
either by the employee to the appointing 
authority or by the appointing authority 
to the employee; 

(b) the period of such notice shall be 
one month; 

provided that the service of any such 
employee may be terminated forthwith and 
on such termination, the employee shall be 
entitled to claim a sum equivalent to the 
amount of his Basic Allowance plus Dearness 
Allowance for the period of the notice at 
the Same rates at which he was drawing them 
immediately before the termination of his 
services, or, as the case may be, for the 
period by which such notice falls short of 
one month . u 

The Rule 6 speaks of termination simplicitor. In the instant 

case the respondents relied upon the communication Mo.Staf f/ 

31-3/99Rp(L) dated 16.9.2000 sent by the Director postal 

Services which reads as follows :- 

4 "Sub : Irregular appointment of ED 

This is regarding irregular appoint-
ment of EDBPMS at Satkarakandi, Baithakhal 
Basti. The cases have been examined by the 
Directorate and it was established that while 
appointing the candidates, the departmental 
rules and procedures was not followed. It is 
therefore desirable to cancel the appointments 
and fresh recruitment is made after adverti-
sing the vacancies afresh as per standing 

Contd • 



-4- 

instruction, While doing so 1  it may be 
examined if the provision of rule 6 of ED 

Conduct and Service rules 1964 can be invoked 

against the BPM, where, selection was found 

irregular. 

please submit your compliance report 

on the nature of action taken." 

6. 	Admittely, the services of the applicant was 

terminated, on the ground that his appointment was made irre-

gularly. The nature of irregularity is not discernible from 

the order. The order must'emanate from some materials mdi-

cating the nature of irregular appointment. Admitte.ty, the 

order of termination was made on the basis of some complaint T 

of irregularity without indicating the applicant about itself. 

The impugned order of termination is, therefore, visited 

with evil consequence without giving any opportunity to the 

applicantThe orde±' of termination is, therefore, liable 

to be set aside for the violation of breach of naturar 

justice. 

Accordingly, the order of termination dated 22.12. 

2000 is set aside. The application i allowed to the extent 

indicated above. This order, shall, however, not preclude 

the respondents to take appropriate measure as per law and 

probe into the alleged irregularity, if any, by affording 

appropriate opportunity to the applicant. 

There shall, however, no order as to costs, 

K.K.SHARMA 
	

P .N .CHOWDHURY 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

	
VICE CHAIRMAI 

bb 
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BEFORE THE CENtLRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, 

GUWAHTI BENH. 

O.A6N0. 
I

j2001. 

ABDUL I4ATIN CHOWDHURY. 

-Vs- 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. 

I N D E 

 Petition. 1-9 

 Verification. - 	 10 

 Annexure-A - 

4, Anflexur e-B 	• \ ?- 

ç C- 

FILED BY :- 

(ADVOCATE) 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL At4INI STRIV(TRI BUN AL, 
GUWAMATI BENCH, 

O.•A. NO. i7-  /2001 

!ETWEEN 

Abdul Matin Chowdhury, 

Son of Folt-Karim Chowdhury 

of village-Satkarakafldi Pt.II, 

P.O. i*anehari,P.S. Sonai, 

ttst-Cachar,Assam. 	 .... APPLICANT. 

AND 

1. The Union of India - represeted 

by the Secretary to the Govt.. of 

India.Miflistry of Communication, 

New Delhi. 

2, The Chief Postmaster General, 

Assam Circle, Guwahati. 

3. The Senior Superintideflt of Post 

Offices, Cachar visiofl, 

Silcbar - 7880010 

RESPONDENTS. 

DETAXLS OF THE APPLICATP 

1. PartiCulars of the Order against which, this 

application is made :- 

tLL Matvn  
Contd...2. 
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The instant application is made against the 

order dt. 22-12-2000 passed by the Senior Superintendent 

of Post Offices, Cachar Division, Silchar terminating 

the service of the applicant without any reason in 

violation of principle of natural justice. 

2, JURISDICTION: 

The applicant further declares that the 

subject matter of the instant case is within the 

jurisdiction of the Hon'ble. Tribunal. 

LIMITATION : 

The applicant delares that the instant 

application has been filed within the limitation period 

prescribed under section 21 of the Administrative 

Tribunal t, 1985. 

FACTS OF HE CASE : 

That the applicant is a citizen of India and 

perianent resident of Assam and as such he is entitled 

to the all rights, protectinand privileges as guaran-

ted by theConstitution of India and the laws framed 

thereunder. 

That in persuañce of the decision of the 

Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, Gawahati for 

opening of Extra 1partmental branch Offices in short- 

Contd....3. 



L. Ll.A1 

43S 

EDBO within the Cachar Division, Satkarakandi Branch 

Office is also opened in the month of March,2000 along 

with otbr Branch Offices. 

4(c). 	That in order to fill up the created post 

of Ex4ra-Departiflefltal Branch Postmaster in short EDBPM 

of Satkarakandi Branch Office .. the Sr. superintendent 

of Post Office, Cachar Division, Silchar made a dnand 

to the Local Employment Exchange, Silchar to sponsor 

the qualified candidates for filling up the pgst by,  

his letter No.M.O.H3.7/3-948/c dt. 24.8.99. Accordingly 

the Employment Exchange, silchár firstly sponsored nine 

names on 27.9.2000 and thereafter sponsored three names 

of the qualified candidates including the applicant 

stating their respective qualification and the marks 

,7secured in the examination from H.S.L.C. onwards by its 

\" 	letter No.DRD-81/99/3799 dt. 8.10.99. 

(A copy of the letter is annexed herewith 

as Annexure-'A to the application. 

4( d). 	That the respondent-appointing authority 

after scrutiny of the respective qualification and 

mats obtained by all the twelve candidates found the 

applicant to be qualified and suitable to be appointed 

as EDBPM and accordingly the applicant was appointed as 

BPM at Saticar&candi B.P.O. vide his letter No.H3-948/C 

dated 2.3. 2000 provisionally till a regular appointment is 

made. 

(A copy of the appointment letter is 

annexed herewith as Annexure-' B', to 

the petition), 

Corztd. • .4. 
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4( e) 	That thereafter the ä1i atTjOined to his 

post and has been working sincerely and honestly to 

the satisfaction of the higher authority. But all of 

a sudden he was served with a notice dt. 22.12.2000 

terminating his service without mentioning any reason 

thereof. 

(A C0p7 of this order dd. 22.12. 2000 

is annexed herewith as Ar1nexure-'d 

to this petition.). 	 - 

4(f). 	That the applicant state that the aforesaid 

impugned order dt. 22.12.2000 which was served on the 

applicant on!L1,2001 have been passed illegally and 

wi thout giving any opportunity of hearing to the 

applicant and without any prior notice to the applicant. 

4(9)0 	That the applicant states that the appointment 

letter Clearly states that the service of the petitioner 

shall continue till a regular appointment is made. And 

till today no process has been taken for regular 

appointment and as such the question of termination of 

the service of the petitioner does not arise but the 

same is done most illegally and without giving any 

opportunity to the applicant. 

4(h).. 	For that the applicant begs to state that 

id the settled law that one ad-hoc appointment can 

not be subs U tuCd by another ad-hoc appointment and 

Contd... • 5. 
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as such termination of the applicant' s service wi th 

that end *Jm in view is not in consonance of the laws 

Of the land and as such the sane is liable to be set 

aside or quashed. 

4(1). 	That the, applicant states that the service 

of the applicant is terminated not by a process of 

regular appointment but by a process of substituting the 

one ad-hOc appointee by another at-hoc appointee which 

is evident from the copy of the letter enclosing the 

order sent to the SDIPOS, Silchar South Division, $ilchar 

for service on the applicant. 

4(j).' 	That the applicant states that the impugned 

order is passed malafide and in violation of principle 

of natural justice as well as against the settled law 

of the ia rid and as such the same is not sustainable 

and am azk 	 nat liable to be set aside 

or quashed. 

4(k) • 	Tha t the applicant made several requests to the 

authorities concerned for revocation and cancellation 

of the order but when nothing has been done in the matter ,  

he was constrained to approach this Hon'ble Tribunal 

by way of filing the instant O.A. 

4(1). 	That the applicant states that the impugned 

order is passed on 22.12.2000 but due to the postal 

strike the same was received by hint only on 3. 1. 2001 

Contd. . 

MduL JYLwi' ICMKcUkv9 
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and still, today he has not handed 	te_cbarge.he 

applicant is a poor employee and his family members 

are tOtally defendant on his meagre salary. If the 

service of the applicant is terminated as has been 

sought to be done in the instant case, the applicant 

will suffer irreparable loss and injury. The principle 

of balance of convenience lies very much in favour 

of the applicant and hence he prays before this Han' ble 

Tribunal for an interim order directing the respondnts 

not to terminate the service of the applicant by sus-

pending the impugned order dt. 22.12.2000 pending 

disposal of this application. 

5. GROUNDS : 

5(1) 	For that the action of the respondents are 

ptima-facie iilegal,arbitrary and violative of the 

4 principles of natural justice. 

5( 2) 	For that the respondents have acted contrary 

to the settied principles laid down by the Cons ti tution 
of I ndia in not giving any opportunity of 'hearing at the 

time of passing the impugned Orders dated 22.12. 2000. 

5(3) • 	For that the tespondents have issued the 

impugned order violating their own commitments and hence 

the same is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

Contd.. . . .7. 
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5(4). 	For that the respddents have issüed_j 

impugned order dated 22. 12. 2000 without anynottce 

to the applicant and hence the same is liable to be 

set aside and quashed. 

5(5). 	For that the respondents have passed the 

impugned order against the settled law of the land 

since one ad-hoc appointee can not be substituked by 

another ad-hoc appointee and as such the same is 

liable to be quashed or set aside. 

5(6). 	For that the impugned order is passed 

mai.afide and in violation of principle Of natural 

justice and as such the same is liable to be set 

aside or quashed. 

- 	 5(7). 	For that in any view of the matter the 

action/inaátiOn of the respondents are not sustainable 

in the eye of law and hence same are liable to be 

set aside and quashed. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES E)CdAUSTED : 

The applicant declares that he has exhausted 

all the remedies available to him and there is no 

alternative remedy available to him. 

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILE) OR PENDING IN ANY 

- 	 OTHER COURT : 

The applicant further declares that he has rt+ 

contd. .. .8. 
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previously filed any application, writ petition or 

suit regarding this in respect of which this application 

is made before any Court or any Other Bench of the 

Tribunal or any other authority nor any such application., 

Writ petition or suit is pending before any of them. 

8. RELIEF SOUGHT FOR : 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above 

the applicants most respectfully prayed that the instant 

application be admitted, records be called for and 

after hearing the parties on the cause or causes that 

may be shown and on perusal of the records be grant 

the following reliefs to the applicants :- 

8(a). 	To direct the respondents not to terminate 

the service of the applicant. 

8(b) • 	To set aside and quash the impugned order 

dtd. 22.12.2000. 

TO direct the respondents to regularise the 

service of the applicant and not to disturb him in his 

service till that is done. 

Cost of application. 

Any other reli ef/reliefs to which the 

applicant is entitled to and as deed £ it and proper 

by the Hon' ble Tribunal. 

Contd. . . . 
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9 • INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR • 

The applicant pray for an interim order 

directing the respondents not to terminate his service 

and to allow him to continue in his service pending 

disposal of this appliaation by suspending the 

impugned order dt. 22. 12. 2000 contained in Annexure-B. 

10,4: PARTICULARS OF THE IPO : 

IPONO. 

DATE 

Payable at.  

u' f  ENCLOSURES : 

As sta4ed above. 

Tlerification...... 10. 

jLAL I\t0t, 
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VERI Fl CATI ON w 
I,Sri Abdul Matin Chowdhury, son of Sri 

Fogle Karim chowdhury, resident of village-satharakandi 

Pt. II, P$.Sonai, Distriat-Cachar, Assam, aged about 

years, by caste - Muslim by profession Service, 

do hereby solnn1y affirm and verify that the statnents 

made in paras 

of the petition are true to my knowledge and those 

made in paras 4 C )  L aL 4 $- 	of the 

petition are matters of records derived therefrom 

which I believe to be true and the rest are my 

humble submission before this Ron' ble Tribunal and .1 

have not suppressed anymaterial facts of the case. 

And I sign this Verification this 1 O!1ay 

of January.2001 at Guwahati. 

'I 

(APPLICANT) 
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NO. DRD-81/99/37 99 
	

Dtd. Si]... 8.10.93 

TO 
	 .8 

The Sr.supdt. Post Office, 
Cachar Division,Silchar-1. 

Sub :- Application for the post of B.P.M. at 
Satkarakandi. 

Ref ;- Your letter No.113-948/C dt. 24.8.99. 

with reference to the abOve, I have the 

honour to forward herewith 3( three) Mos. of applications 

alongwith necessary enclosures for the above mentioned 

post for favour of your necessary action. It is reqested' 

t 9  Call all the applicants direct for interview/Test 

etc* under intimation to this exchange. 

The name & Regn.No.NCO No. of the candidates 

are furnished below. 

Sl.No. Name of the applicants. Reg.:No. NCO Rrks 

Mojibur Rabman Laskar. 	10314/97 x01.30 M 

Nanul Alan BOrlaskar. 	- 	XO1110 M 

Abdul Matin Chowdhury. 	4679/98 x01.70 M 

Enclo :- AS above. 

Yours faithfully, 
Sd/- 

Asstt.DirectOr of Exchange, 
Dist.Employment Exchange, 

silchar. 
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DEPARTME1'T OF POSTS : INUJj- 

OFFICE OF THE SR.SUPDT.rrF POST OFFICES:C1\CH1P DN:SILCH?'fl- 7  

) ' C 3  

ANNE)CURE.- IT_Se 

Where 	the poof Extra Departnieflt1lJY 	t' 	1.: 

	

kru.c&' .1LU. 	 post & nff:Ic' 	f ri 

becomé acant/hes been newly créathd & it in not posihl. 

make 	larappothtrfleflt t6 the said post irrunediately the 
authority) has c. 

1i-jmake prpitiSioflal appthinlrnient to the said postfor a peri: 
(periqd) fr_____ 	 to 	_ _or till 
regular áppoi_kt ilar whichever period is shortor. 

Sri/.ck.' . .1) ' S 	.0 kC Y. 	arue & 
he selected person) is cffred the provisional ippointrne 
hould c1erly undestPd that the provisional appointment 

be terminated when regular ppointment is made and he shal 
no claim. orppoi.tm2flt, tony post. 

4' ( 

The .?.-.. 	 . . (appointing authc:.i 
also reserves the right to tErminate the piviSion31 appoi 
at any time before the period rnefltione(i in PPpJ\ I abovc,  wiu 
notice nd without asip,g any reason. 

Sri/$\.k.' )I( 	. 	i1 lç  

._govd-'y the ExtrDePartmet1tal Agents(ConduCt (& Servce 
194 as rnended from time to time and all rther rules and c 
app14eable t tr.-45rtiiéri€ãl gtits. 

n case 'te abve cbidition are aCCePtble tO 

S4 .\.4 	.. \\J 	 Nanie oC the t 1Cc 
canidte) he houlñ sign the (9up1icat copy c' this ucm 
eturn the same to the undersigned imrnediiteiY T\ st o 

mentt is se 	herewith for esubhiision to 	i this ojcr u 	// 
in throu!h the 	)s/SDtPQs. S  

$ 	2/St 	. 	 ( 	 i-u 

/ 	 Sernor 

0• 	 L4'. 	 . 	11 Chahar Division, Si1ohtr 78S'' 

(trt 
Copy To:- 	 Li 

1. The Sr. Postmas Lir 
i.akii-'trOtr iriformtirn and iiccs.ai:y a Ii 

(2 	1 
2_ The / 	 . ,.i . 	 • 	• 	.'.\. . ..'. 	ri: 

infoniiation and ncessary action. 

S 	 fl( -it31 MrAt 

V 	 StnIor 0.uji*.. i'si i,2ccs'. 
, 	 Qi.bt4? Division, Siohe489' 

	

:5... 	..:.... 	•. 

i 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE SENIOR SUPDT OF POST OFFICES 

CACHAR DIVISION SILCHAR-788001 

bated Sikhar the 22..12-209,/ 

In pursuance of the Provisio to Rule 6 (b) and the note below Rule 6 (b) of P&T 
EbAs (Conduct and Service) Rules, 1964. ) .5hri LC. Sarma, Sr. Supdt. Of Post 
Offices, Cachar bivision Silchar hereby terminate the Services of Sri Abdul Matin 
Choudhury, BPM Safkarakandi B.O. in A/C with SOnabarighat S.O. forthwith and 
direct that he shall be entitled to claim a Sumi equivalent to the amount of his basic 
allowance plus dearness allowance for the period of notice at the sam rates at which 
he was drawing them immediately before the termination of his Service. The due 
amount of basic allowance plus dearness allowance'i -s being remiited in . lieu of the 
notice of one month. 

(rcTTARMA) 
Sr. Supdt. OfPost Offices, 

Cachar bn: Sikhar-788 001 
Shri Abdut Matin Choudhury, 

BPM Satkarakandi B.O. 
Via Sonabarighat 5.0; 

(through the SUPos Silchar South Sub-bivisjon Sikhar). 
Copy to:- 

The SbIPOs, Silchar South Sub.bn: Sikhar for information and to relieve 
Sri Abdul Matin Choudhiry by making altèrnativecrrangeflj. temporarily 
and report compliance. The copy oo f theorder of Sri Abdul Matin Choudhury 
is enclosed for its delivery to him uti1er receipt. 

2. 	The Sr. Postmaster ,  Silchar H.G. He will please  remit the amount of basic allowance 
 plus bA for one month to Sri Abdul Matin Choudhury by M.O. in 

øccordance with the provision of Rule 6(b) and the note belw of thafPule of 
PT Eb Agents(Conducj. and Service) Rules, 1964. 

SrupdfOfPost Offlces 

Cachar bn: Silchar-788 001 

A~L 
LAI"  

---: 	
•. 	 - 

Memo No. H3-948/PF 
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hri Abdul Mat 

Vs 

Union of  India & Others. 
H 	

-And- 

• 	

bitten St atement submitted by 

the re spon dents 

The respond3 beg to suthit a brief history of  

the ease, which may be treated as a part of the written statement. 

( PLT 	) 

lploymenif Exchange, :Silchar was asked by the re- 

• 	Iondent No.3 for SPOnsoring the names of suitable candidate 

±r the post of rixtra Departmel Branch Postmaster, Satkarak,dj 

BO in aecout with Sonabarighat SO under Silchar HO. Accor 

dir ghlv-twelve applications ineiLlding the name of Shri Abdul- 

Qhoudhuy, the applcart, were received from the employment 

echane, Silcbar. On receipt, the application were sent to 

LS.DIPO8. Silehar South ib -Drj. for necessary verification etc. 

Ian recetved back on 01 .12.99. 

On the gxmmd strenh of listed ten(1 0) applications 

the candidates Sr . Supdt. of Post Offices, Cachar Dn . Silchar, 

• 	
respondent No.3 had Prvisiona11y selected Shri Abdul Mat in 

udhury the applicant, as ED Branch Postmaster, Satradj 



Ve 

42/ 

EDBO vide memo No. H3 -948/c dated 02.03.2000 and accordingly 

he joined in the post on 26.C4.2000. 

Thereafter, in, course of review, of appointment/ 

selection of Shri Abdul Matin Ghoudhury, the applicant, the 

ostmaster General. Assani Region, Guwahati had noticed some 

le

etl 

	

ies in selection ; datG..2JOO That the 

appointment so made by the respondent no.3, the Sr. Supdt. of 

7 	Post Offices, Cachar Dn. Silohar was irregular and directed 
to cancel the appointment forthwith and proper appointment 

should be made afresh. On advertising the vacancy. Accordingly.  

Sr. Supdt. of Post offices, Oachar ]. Silchar vide his memo 

No. H3 -948/PP dated 22.12.000 ordered for termination of 

service of Shri A .M., Ghoudhury, the applicant and be received 

the order. of termination on 03.01 .2001 under receipt promising 

to hand over the charge of the office on 04 .01 .2 001 

Accordingly SDIPO2, South SubDn. Slichar visited the B.O. 

on 	. Oi .2001 alongwitb 0/S Mails Shri S • Seal. But neither 

iri A .M. Oboudhury, the applicant nor his father Paz ie Karini-

Chou.dhury was found available at the house. 

Sb: I Adbul Mat in Choudhury, the applicant thus 

instead of handing over the charge of the office submitted an 

application of leave with effect from  03.01  .201 on N/C and 

got himself relieved handing over charge to his nominated 

substitute on 03.01 .20 01. The nominee has not been accepted 

by the Sr. &tpdt. of Post Offices, Cachar D. Silehar as ye 

not his leave as applie&'i for granted . 
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Against the order of termination issued by the 

Sr. Su.pdt. of Post Offices, Oacbar Dn. Silchar vine his memo 

No. H3 -9481PP dated 22.12.2000 Shri Abdul Matin Choudhury moved 

to the Hon'ble CAT, Gu'wahati Bench and the case has been regis-

tered under O.A. No.• 17/20 01. 

The respondents beg to submit par wise written 

statement as follows : 

1. 	That with regard to para @ (a),(b), the respondents 

beg to Offer no comments. 

2 • 	That with regard to para 4(d) the re sPordeyjts 

beg to state that the paragraph are agreed. 

3 • 	That with regard to para 4(d), the respondents 

beg to state that the respondent no.3 ( Sro Supdt. of Po8t Office, 
Cachar Dri. Silchar) beingthe APPointing AuthorIty had offered 

provisional appointment to the applicant with clear _understanding 

that such provisional appointment will be terminated when regular 

appointment is made and he should have no claim for appointment. 
It was clearly mentioned in the memo of provisional appointment 
at para No.2 issued under this office memo No. II3-948/ dated 

02.03.2000. It was also mentioned in the said memo at para No.3 

that the appointing authority reserved the right to terminate the 

provisional appointment at any time withou.ij notice/assigning 

any reason. 

4. 	 That with regard to pare. 4(0 ),, the respondents 

beg to state that the order for termination of service of the 

applicant was issued in conformity of Rule 6(b) arid note beloy 

Rule 6(b) of the P & T ED Agents ( Conduct and Service ) Rules 
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1964 under this office memo No. H394812P dated 22.12.2000 . 

That with regard to para 4(f), the respondents 

beg to state that the order of termination dated 22.12.2 000  

mentioned against para 4(e) was served to the applicant on 

05.01 .2001. In no case, the order was issued illegally as 

it was issued in conformity with the provision of Rule 6(b) 

and note below 6(b) ibid. 

That with regard to para 4(g), the respondents 

beg to state that the points adduced by the applicant are not 

• 

	

	 agreed to. The appointing authority reserved the right to 

terminate provisional appointment at any time without' ass igining 

any reason/im3m notice as a condition of provisional appointment. 

That 'with regard to pam 4(b), the respondents 

beg to state that no provisional/adliOc appointment was made 

in place of the applicant. Therefore, question of violation 

of law is not arised. 

.8 • 	That with regard to para .4(i), the respondents 

beg to state that it is not correct. The SD IPOs, South Sub -Dn. 

Silcbar was asked to implement the order for termination of 

5ervice of the applicant by making alternative arrangement 

temporarily. The SOs is not authorised by any Rule to 

made ad-hoc appointment to the post of Branch Postmaster. 

90 	 That with regard to pam 40), the respondents 

be to state that the order for termination of the service 

of applicant was issued in conformity with the provision of 

rules applicable to such case • There was no violation of 
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principle of natural justice and law of the land. 

10. 	That with regard to para 4(k), the respondents 

beg to state that nothing in the shape of requests from the 

applicant was received for consideration except one applica-

tion dated 03.01 .20 01 for leave for the period from 03.01 .2 001 

to 18.01.2001 through the SDIPO8, South &th-Dn.Silehar. 

11 • 	That with regard to para 4(1) 9, the respondents 

beg to state that the Postal employees strike was called off 

on 18.12.20 0End the order for termination of the service of the 

applicant was issued on 2.12.2000. Therefore, the applicant 

stated false informatn that due to Postal strike the order 

was sent out through the SIIIPOs with instruction to serve the 

same to the applicant and the SDIPOs visited the Branch P.O. 

on 29.12.2000 accordingly but the applicant refused to take 

delivery of the order on that date and could be served on 

03.01 .2001. And the applicant got himself relieved on the 

same date handing over the charge of the office to one Shri 

Abdul Mative. choudhury irregularly sending one leave appli- 

cation to the SDIPOs, $outh Sub-Dn. Silohar by register'd post. 

Verification.......... 



,,~j , J~ 

I, Shi'i 3-2A 	c3Ak 

being authorised do hereby solemnly declare 

that the statement made in this written statement are true 

to my lQwwledge, believe and information and I have not 
suppres sed any material fact. 

And I sigr this verification on this 
(, f1.day of 

2001 

xt.\, !~AWVO- 
Sadw Supdr., Poet Office., 

Cachar Di'cion, Si1ehar48OaL. 

/ 


